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Methodology

Survey Method: Computer-Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) List of Frontline Oblasts:
Sample Size: n=1,000 respondents Chernihiv oblast

Field Dates: March 5-10, 2025 Donetsk oblast

Target Population: Ukrainian adults aged 18+ residing within Ukraine (government-controlled areas) and abroad Kharkiv oblast

Sampling Approach: Mobile Random Digit Dialing (RDD) to ensure random selection of respondents Kherson oblast

The survey was conducted using Mobile Random Digit Dialling (RDD) to ensure a random selection of participants. However, it's Luhansk oblast
important to note that the data is unweighted due to the lack of current population data for Ukraine. Existing population figures

predate the war and therefore do not accurately reflect the current demographic landscape of the country. Mykolayiv oblast

) o ) Sumy oblast
Languages: Survey was conducted in Ukrainian and Russian, based on respondent preference

Zaporizhzhia oblast
Interview Duration: Average of 9 minutes per interview

Margin of Error: Approximately +3.1% at the 95% confidence level for the total sample

Weighting: Data is unweighted
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01_1: Now | will read out you a list of statements. For each statement, rate on a scale how strongly
you agree or disagree with it:

“| support a ceasefire even without security guarantees from the West"

nD4. Have you

o Preferred D4. Have you or any of CIETC]
Gender Age Region GEEIET Language of our close relatives foughtin D
9 g . guag y g .
Frontline ki . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . T
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline| , No™ In In Yes jesout
TOTAL| Male Female| 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Central Eastern Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline A . ' not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently
oblasts anymore
Strongly agree 14% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 4% |16% @ 21% | 1% | 14% | 16% 14% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14% 25% 13% 18% 15% 14% 15%
Tend to agree 12% | 4% | 10% | 15% | N% [ 12% | 12% 14% 9% 12% 14% 10% 1% 12% 12% 12% 12% 1% 9% 14% M% 14%
Neither agree nor disagree 9% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 8% 15% 5% 7% 9% 10% 5% 13% 9% 9% 12% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9%
Tend to disagree 16% | 15% | 17% | 22% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 17% 16% 16% 26% 15% 16% 16% 13% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16%
Strongly disagree 39% | 39% | 39% | 32% | 43% |37% | 36% | 36% | B51% | 35% 37% 4% 26% 36% 40% 40% 28% 42% 42% 35% 42% 35%
Don't know/Decline toanswer | 9% | 8% | 1% | 8% | 7% |[13% | 7% 1% 5% 13% 10% 10% 16% 1% 9% 9% 1% 8% 7% M% 8% 1%
Total 100% | 100%  100% | 100% | 100% |100%| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 19! SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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01-2: Now | will read out you a list of statements. For each statement, rate on a scale how strongly
you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should continue fighting even if the United States withdraws all support”

nD4. Have you

o Preferred D4. Have you or any of CIETC]
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region Frontline Language of |your close relatives foughtin relatives fouaht
Interview the war againstRussia? . g
in the war against
Russia?
oty Frontli Non- I I Y Yes, but
TOTAL| Male Female| 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Central Eastern Kyiv thou Western |Northern| Abroad | ' or-""¢  frontline n q n' o not No Yes No
ern oblasts oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently anymore
Strongly agree 56% | 60% | 51% | 40% | 52% |65% 58% | 54% | 53% | 56% | 60% | 55% | 42% 60% 55% 57% 38% 61% 60% 49% | 60% | 49%
Tend to agree 18% | 15% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 19% | 13% 19% 20% 21% 17% 18% 18% 13% 16% 18% 20% 16% 20%
5% 6% 6% 7% 10% 5% 4% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree 7% 6% | 7% | 16% | 7% | 3% 9%

3% 5% | 10% | 3% 3% 3% 16% 5% 5% 4% 9% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6%

Tend to disagree 5% | 5% | 5% | 9% | 6% | 2%
Strongly disagree 8% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 8% 7% 9% | 15% 7% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6% 30% 6% 8% 9% 7% 9%
Dont know/Decline to answer | 7% | 6% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 10% | 4% 7% 5% 8% N% 10% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 9%
Total 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% |100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 191SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.

X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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01_3: Now | will read out you a list of statements. For each statement, rate on a scale how strongly
you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should now mobilize 18-25-year-olds to fight”

nD4. Have you

o Preferred D4. Have you or any of CIETC]
Gender Age Region GEEIET Language of our close relatives foughtin D
9 g : guag y g :
Frontline ki . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . T
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline| , No™ In In Yes jesout
TOTAL| Male Female| 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Central Eastern Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline A . ' not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently
oblasts anymore
Strongly agree 8% | 18% 3% @ 4% | 6% (12%| 5% 8% 5% 8% 1% 8% 21% 8% 8% 9% 1% 12% 5% 6% 10% 6%
Tend to agree 9% | 12% 5% 7% | 7% | 11% | 10% 7% 6% 10% 12% 8% 1% 9% 9% 9% 5% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8%
Neither agree nor disagree 9% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 7% | N% | 10% | 12% | 9% 9% 6% 10% 0% 12% 9% 9% 8% 1% 8% 8% 10% 8%
Tend to disagree 20% | 20% | 20% | 25% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 26% | 17% 19% 23% 16% 20% 20% 21% 7% 19% 19% 21% 19% 21%
Strongly disagree 50% | 41% 58% | 52% | 55% 145% | 51% | 50% | 49% | 53% 50% 49% 53% 48% 51% 48% 75% 45% 55% 53% 48% 53%
Dont know/Decline to answer | 4% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 0% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Total 100% | 100%  100% | 100% | 100% |100%| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 191SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public 5 M




01_4: Now | will read out you a list of statements. For each statement, rate on a scale how strongly
you agree or disagree with it:

“l believe Ukraine can still win the war on the battlefield”

nD4. Have you

o Preferred D4. Have you or any of CIETC]
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
Frontline ki . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . T
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline| , "o In In Yes jesout
TOTAL| Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 @ 55+ | Central |[Eastern Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline .. . ! not No Yes No
thern oblasts oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently anymore

45% | 37% | 36% | 31% | 35% | 36% | 39% | 32% | 42% | 34% | 37% | 22% 38% 36% 33% | 37% | 33%

Strongly agree 36% | 32% | 39% | 22% @ 31%

Tend to agree 23% | 22% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 21% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 26% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 15% 25% 20% | 23% | 24% | 23%
Neither agree nor disagree 12% | 12% | 12% | 6% | 14% | 9% | 14% | 14% | 7% | 10% | 13% | 14% | "% | N% | 12% | 12% | 1% 14% 15% 9% 4% | 9%
Tend to disagree % | N% | 1% | 18% 1% | 8% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 7% | 12% | 8% | 16% 9% 2% | N% | 17% 9% 10% 13% | 10% | 13%
Strongly disagree 0% 1% 6%  14% | "% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 18% @ 15% | 10% | 8% 1% 8% 1% 8% | 30% 7% 10% 13% 8% 13%
Don't know/Decline toanswer | 8% | 8% | 9% | 6% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 4% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9%
Total 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% |100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 | 228 | 141 16 | 208 134 | 191SB | 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.

X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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05_1: Now | will read you a list of possible compromises that may or may not be demanded for a
peace treaty with Russia. For each option, rate on a scale how much you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should make territorial compromises in order to end the war”

nD4. Have you

Regi Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELC7
. egionsvs X . your close
Gender Age Region . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
Frontline k . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . H
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline o In In Yes LCE LTS
TOTAL| Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 @ 55+ | Central |[Eastern, Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline e . ! not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently
oblasts anymore
Strongly agree 10% | N% | 8% | 13% | 9% | 9% | 12% 6% M% 12% 10% 8% 5% 7% 10% 9% 15% 8% 10% MN% 9% M%
Tend to agree 15% | 16% | 15% | 22% | 15% | 12% | 14% 19% | 19% 10% 10% 15% 32% 13% 15% 14% 25% 14% 15% 16% 14% 16%
Neither agree nor disagree 10% | N% | 9% | 12% | 14% | 5% N% 7% 1M% 5% 15% 10% 0% 7% M% 10% 9% N% 13% 8% 12% 8%
Tend to disagree 16% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 14% | 10% 18% | 18% 12% 17% 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 16% 16% 16%
Strongly disagree 42% | 42% | 43% | 31% | 39% |50% | 45% | 41% | 35% | B3% | 42% 43% 37% 49% 41% 43% 30% 43% 44% 1% 44% 41%
Don't know/Decline toanswer | 8% | 8% | 8% | 6% | 6% |10% 7% | 10% 6% | 8% | 6% 8% | N% | 10% | 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 9%
Total 100% |100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [100%| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 228 141 116 208 134 | 191SB | 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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05_2: Now | will read you a list of possible compromises that may or may not be demanded for a
peace treaty with Russia. For each option, rate on a scale how much you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should agree not to seek NATO membership in order to end the war”

nD4. Have you

Regi Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELC7
. egions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
rontline k . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . H
in the war against
Russia ?
Sou- Frontline Ry In In Yes i,
TOTAL | Male [Female| 18-34 @ 35-54 | 55+ | Central Eastern| Kyiv th Western Northern Abroad blast frontline Ukraini Russi 'tl not No Yes No
ern oblasts oblasts rainian ussian @ currently anymore
Strongly agree 20% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 18% |24% | 21% | 25% | 23% 17% 13% 22% 21% 24% 19% 18% 42% 18% 15% 24% 17% 24%
Tend to agree 18% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 22% 14% 16% 26% 19% 18% 19% 16% 18% 22% 17% 19% 17%
Neither agree nor disagree 15% | 14% | 15% | 20% | 16% |12% | 17% 14% | 13% 15% 15% 16% Nn% 15% 15% 16% 5% 17% 18% 12% 17% 12%
Tend to disagree 183% | 12% | 14% | 19% | 14% 110% | 10% MN% 16% 15% 15% 13% 5% 12% 14% 13% 12% 13% 10% 15% 12% 15%
Strongly disagree 2% | 27% | 22% | 18% | 28% 24% | 21% | 20% | 23% | 22% 33% 25% 26% 20% 25% 25% 18% 23% 28% 24% 25% 24%
Don't know/Decline to answer | 10% | 8% | 1% | 7% | 6% 4% 12% | 1% | 5% | 10% | 10% | 8% % | 10% | 9% | 10% 7% 1% 6% 0% | 9% | 10%
Total 100% 1 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% |100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 228 141 116 208 134 191SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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05_3: Now | will read you a list of possible compromises that may or may not be demanded for a
peace treaty with Russia. For each option, rate on a scale how much you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should agree not to seek EU membership in order to end the war”

nD4. Have you

Regi Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELC7
. egionsvs X . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
rontline k . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . H
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline ol In In Yes VLI
TOTAL| Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 @ 55+ | Central |[Eastern, Kyiv thern Western |Northern| Abroad oblasts frontline Ukrainian Russian curren'tl not No Yes No
oblasts y anymore
Strongly agree 5% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 17% 14% | 14% 15% 15% 14% M% 14% 15% 14% 24% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15%
Tend to agree 14% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 14% 18% | 10% 16% 13% 15% 5% 18% 13% 14% 24% 14% 13% 16% 13% 16%
Neither agree nor disagree 12% | 10% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 8% @ 10% 1% MN% 10% 15% 9% 5% 16% 10% 12% 9% 14% 10% 10% 13% 10%
Tend to disagree 183% | M% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 10% | 16% 9% 16% 15% 13% 13% 26% 7% 15% 14% 7% 13% 13% 14% 13% 14%
Strongly disagree 38% | 44%  32% | 33% | 40% [ 38% | 33% | 36% | 43% | 34% | 38% 42% 47% 30% 40% 38% 29% 36% 39% 38% 37% 38%
Dont know/Decline toanswer | 9% | 7% | 10% | 6% @ 5% 1% 10% | 1% | 5% | 10% | 7% 8% 5% | 4% @ 7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8%
Total 100% |100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [100%| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 228 141 116 208 134 | 191SB | 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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05_4: Now | will read you a list of possible compromises that may or may not be demanded for a
peace treaty with Russia. For each option, rate on a scale how much you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should agree to cut its military power in order to end the war”

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELC7
o Regions vs . o your close
Gender Age Region . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
Frontline k . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . H
in the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline ol In In Yes VLI
TOTAL| Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 @ 55+ | Central |[Eastern, Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline e . ! not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently
oblasts anymore
Strongly agree 5% 5% 5% | 3% 5% | 5% 1% 5% 4% 10% 5% 5% 0% 5% 5% 4% 13% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5%
Tend to agree 4% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 3% | 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 1% 2% 0% 6% 4% 4% N% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4%
Neither agree nor disagree 6% | 4% | 7% | 9% | 5% | 5% 7% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 5% 8% 0% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6%
Tend to disagree 12% | 10% | 14% | 17% | 14% | 9% | 15% | 8% | N% | 10% | 13% | 17% | 21% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 10% 12% 4% | N% | 14%
Strongly disagree 68% | 73%  63% | 61% | 70% 69% | 66% | 65% | 72% | 69% N% 64% 74% 67% 68% 69% 51% % 70% 64 % N% 64 %
Dont know/Decline to answer | 5% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 4% 8% | 5% | 8% | 4% | 5% | 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7%
Total 100% |100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [100%| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 228 141 116 208 134 | 19!1SB | 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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05_5: Now | will read you a list of possible compromises that may or may not be demanded for a
peace treaty with Russia. For each option, rate on a scale how much you agree or disagree with it:

“Ukraine should accept the use of Russian language in some parts of the country in order to end the
war”

nD4. Have you

Regi Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELC7
. egionsvs . . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of |your close relatives foughtin .
rontline k . K relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? . H
in the war against
Russia ?
Sou- Frontli Non- I I Y Yes, but
TOTAL | Male [Female| 18-34 @ 35-54 | 55+ | Central Eastern| Kyiv thou Western Northern Abroad r::ln |tne frontline Uk n R n' es,tl not No Yes No
ern oblasts oblasts rainian ussian @ currently anymore
Strongly agree 5% | 16% | 14% | 12% | 4% (17% | 14% 18% | 16% 16% 12% 14% 16% 18% 14% 13% 42% 14% 14% 16% 14% 16%
Tend to agree 14% | 14% | 14% | 10% | 14% 1 16% | 19% 17% LIVA 17% 7% 18% 1% 15% 14% 13% 25% 12% 12% 17% 12% 17%
Neither agree nor disagree N% | NM% | 10% | 15% | 10% | 10% | 7% N% 16% 16% 7% 7% 16% 12% 10% N% N% N% 8% N% 10% N%
Tend to disagree N% | 10% | 13% | 16% | N% |10% | 10% LIVA 14% N% LIVA 10% 26% N% N% 12% 4% 12% 10% 12% N% 12%
Strongly disagree 43% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 44% | 41% | 43% | 33% @ 40% | 31% 60% 44% 32% 34% 45% 45% 13% 46% 47% 38% 46% 38%
Don't know/Decline to answer | 7% | 5% | 8% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 3% | 9% | 4% 8% 0% | 10% | 6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6%
Total 100% 1 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% |100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 228 141 116 208 134 19! SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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06. Which territorial concessions, if any, should Ukraine be willing to make in order to end the war?

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of Gty /Cls
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region . Language of |your close relatives foughtin R
Frontline ; . R relatives fought
Interview the war against Russia? |. 5
in the war against
Russia ?
. Non- Yes, but
Sou- Frontline In In Yes, not No Yes No

TOTAL| Male [Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Central |Eastern Kyiv Western |Northern| Abroad frontline . . .
thern oblasts oblast Ukrainian| Russian | currently anymore

Concede no territory atalland | oo | 179 | 459, | 33% | 43% B4%  51% | 41% | 42% | 53% | 46% | 49% | 37% | 51% | 45% | 47% | 33% | 47% | 50% | 44% | 48% | 44%
return to original 1991 borders

Concede only Crimea MN% | 8% | 183% | 15% | 1% | 9% | 8% 10% | 8% 1% 1% 15% 16% 10% 1% 10% 15% 12% 8% 10% 1% 10%

Concede Crimea and the

parts of Donbass that were
already controlled by Russia 27% | 23% | 31% | 31% | 29% |24% | 21% | 31% | 34% | 20% | 26% | 26% | 42% 24% 28% 27% 28%

before the February 2022
invasion

23% 28% 30% | 25% | 30%

Concede allareas currently | oo/ | g0/ | 4o, | 13% | 7% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 3% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 6% 5% 7% | 6% | 7%
controlled by Russia

Don't know/Decline to answer | 10% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 12% N% 8% 10% N% 8% 0% 12% 10% 10% N% 12% 9% 9% M1% 9%

Total 100% | 100%  100% | 100% 100% 100%| 100% |100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100%00'%?@/6“Sﬁﬂw@rwﬂ%d@/”ed 5t 4Vel RIBYS OB TVegaHEd S19BG9aNC &Y 3T HaRe-
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 | 522 | 171 | 403 | 426 | 154 | 228 | 141 | 16 | 208 | 134 _jndicatgzgrores gighificantyg nigner/igger thanhetalat o 2CL 57, |06

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

12 M
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07. When do you think war is likely to end?

Gender Age

TOTAL | Male [Female| 18-34 A 35-54 @ 55+ | Central Eastern| Kyiv
Within the next three months | 12% | 9% | 14% | 6% | 10% | 15% | 10% 17% 5%
In Four months to one year 29% | 26% | 32% | 26% | 32% |28% | 31% 29% | 37%
In over ayear, but less than o o o o o o o

28% | 29% | 27% | 46% | 28% | 21% @ 29% 23% 33%
four years
AT BT TOUT IEErS o7 0% | 4% | 8% | 15% | 10% | 9% | 8% | 13% | 6%
more
Don't know/Decline to answer | 21% | 22% | 20% | 8% | 21% | 26% @ 23% 19% 18%
Total 100% |100% |100% 1 100% | 100% {100% 100% | 100% | 100%
Number of respondents 1000 | 478 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141
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nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of orany of
. Regions vs . . your close
Region . Language of |your close relatives foughtin o
Frontline : . R relatives fought
Interview the war againstRussia? |, 5
in the war against
Russia ?
q Non- Yes, but
o Western |Northern, Abroad Frontline frontline ".' q In' Yes, not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian| Russian | currently
oblasts anymore
16% 10% 10% 16% 15% 1% 10% 25% 10% 8% 15% 9% 15%
26% 31% 24% 16% 24% 31% 29% 40% 30% 27% 29% 29% 29%
22% 26% 34% 47% 27% 28% 29% 17% 27% 34% 26% 29% 26%
9% 14% 9% 5% 1% 10% N% 5% 10% 15% 9% "% 9%
28% 19% 23% 16% 23% 21% 22% 13% 23% 16% 21% 21% 21%
100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
116 208 134 19!SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution




08. How strongly do you approve or disapprove of the way President Volodymyr Zelensky is doing his
job as president?

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of CLELY /G
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of  your close relatives foughtin o
rontline : . R relatives fought
Interview the war against Russia? . 5
in the war against
Russia?
. on- Yes, but
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central Eastern Kyiv SIEIT Western Northern Abroad FRETLLIDD frontline IP . InRussian e not No Yes No
thern oblasts Ukrainian currently
oblasts anymore
Highly approve 39% | 34% | 43% 28% 36% 46% 44% @ 40%  37%  35%  34% | 43% 42% 46% 36% 39% 33% 39% 35% 40% | 38% 40%
Somewhat approve 33% 3%  34% 46% 36% 25% 27% | 33% | 36% @ 35% @ 36% 31% 21% 30% 34% | 34% 21% 33% 36% 31% | 34% 31%

12% | 10% 32% 8% 10% 10% 16% 10% 9% 12% 9% 12%

Somewhat disapprove 10% | 1% | 10% 1% 10% 10% 1% 8% | 8%  10%
Highly disapprove 3%  17% 9% 10%  12% | 14%  MN%  14%  186%  16% | 10% @ 10% 5% 14% 13% | 12% @ 22% 12% 12% 13% | 12% 13%
Don't know/Decline toanswer g% 7% | 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% @ 3% 8% 5% 0% 2% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5%

100%  100% | 100%  100% @ 100% @ 100% | 100% & 100% | 100% @ 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% @ 100%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
574 426

Number of respondents 1000 @ 478 @ 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 19!SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.

X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public



09. Ukrainian law prohibits elections during wartime. Do you think that Volodymyr Zelensky has as
much democratic legitimacy as president as he did before the originally scheduled expiration of his

term?

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of or any of
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of your close relatives foughtin . .
rontline ; . R relatives fought in
Interview the war against Russia ? e
the war against
Russia ?
e Frontli Non- Y Yes, but
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central Eastern Kyiv thou Western Northern Abroad ' or''° frontline " InRussian es: not No Yes No
ern oblasts oblasts Ukrainian currently anymore
Yes 80% | 79% 81% 76% 80% |82% 81% | 78% @ 19% @ T6% 81% 87% 74% 78% 81% 82% 62% 82% 78% 78% 81% 78%
No 14% | 15%  13%  21% 13% 12% | 12% 14% @ 18% 16% 14% 10% 21% 13% 14% 12% 33% 12% 18% 14% 14% 14%
Don't know/Decline toanswer | 69, 6% | 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 9% | 3% | 9% 5% 2% | 5% 9% 5% | 6% 5% 5% 4% 8% = 5% 8%
Total 100% [ 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% @ 100% | 100% @ 100% @ 100% @ 100% | 100% @ 100% | 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% @ 100%
Number of respondents 1000 = 478 @ 522 | 171 | 403 426 154 | 228 @ 141 | 16 | 208 = 134 | 19!SB = 221 760 | 924 76 398 176 426 | 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public 15 M




09a. How strongly do you agree or disagree that Volodymyr Zelensky is the right person to conduct
negotiations with representatives of the Russian Federation?

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of SIETC]
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of your close relatives foughtin . .
rontline ; . R relatives fought in
Interview the war against Russia ? 7
the war against
Russia ?
Sou- Frontline el In Yes ULt
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ @ Central Eastern Kyiv thern Western Northern Abroad oblasts frontline Ukrainian In Russian currer;tl not No Yes No
oblasts y anymore
Strongly agree 55% 56% 54% 46% 59% 55% @ 53% @ 58% 51% 52% 53% 63% 63% 61% 53% 57% 36% 55% 56% 55% 56% 55%
Tend to agree 19% 19% 19%  29% 17% | 17%  19% | 20% | 19% 18% 21% 16% N% 20% 19% 19% 18% 20% 16% 19% 19% 19%
Neither agree nor disagree 7% 7% 8% N% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% @ 9%  10% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 1% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7%
Tend to disagree 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% | 4% 7% | 5% 6% 5% 16% 2% 6% 5% 1% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Strongly disagree 7% 9% 5% | 4% 7% 9%  10% 6% | 8% 9% 7% 5% 0% 6% 8% 6% 17% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7%
Don't know/Decline to answer = 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 4% 1% 5% 4% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Total 100% [100% |100% 100% 100% 100% 100% ' 100%  100% ' 100% | 100% ' 100% & 100% @ 100% @ 100% @ 100% = 100% 100% 100% | 100% = 100% @ 100%
Number of respondents 1000 @ 478 @ 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 19! SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.

X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public



010. How soon do you think Presidential and Parliamentary elections should be held in Ukraine?

nD4. Have you

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of orany of
. Regions vs . your close
Gender Age Region . Language of your close relatives fought . .
Frontline : s . k relatives fought in
Interview in the war against Russia ? K
the war against
Russia ?
Sou- Frontline Doy i Yes, st
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central Eastern Kyiv Western Northern Abroad frontline Ukrainia In Russian ! not No Yes No
thern oblasts currently
oblasts n anymore
As soon as possible 14% 5% | 13%  21%  15% N%  183%  17% @ 4%  20% @ N% 9% 16% 15% 14% 13% 28% 13% 13% 15% 13% 15%

Not until there is a ceasefire 19% | 23% 16%  26%  21% 15% 18%  15%  24%  18% | 22%  19% = 16% 8%  20% @ 19% @ 22% 20% 20% | 18% = 20% @ 18%
Not until the war formally ends = g2, 56% 67% 49% 59% 70% 62% 63% 55%  59%  63% & 68%  63%  64%  61%  63% 46% 61% 62% | 62% = B1% @ 62%

Never 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 2% | 0% 1% 2% = 0% 2% 1% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Don‘tknow/Decline toanswer 49 4% | 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% | 4% 5% | 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% | 4% | 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% |100% 100% 100% | 100%  100% | 100% | 100%  100% | 100% = 100% @ 100%  100% | 100% | 100% | 100%  100% 100% @ 100%
Number of respondents 1000 @ 478 @ 522 171 403 | 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 19! SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public 17 M




O11. If a presidential election were held tomorrow, who would you vote for?

Note! Voting intention % is rebased on those expressing an opinion

nD4. Have you

or any of
. Preferred D4. Have you or any of

. Regions vs . . your close

Gender Age Region F . Language of your close relatives foughtin . .
rontline k . R relatives fought in

Interview the war against Russia ? K

the war against

Russia?

Sou- Frontline|. N°m™ L Yes, Yesbut
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ @ Central Eastern Kyiv th Western Northern Abroad blast frontline Ukrainia In Russian 'tl not No Yes No
ern oblasts oblasts n currently anymore

Volodymyr Zelensky 46% | 37% 52% 48%  43% 48%  44% | 50% @ 44% | 49% | 39% | 48% | 4T% 49% | 44% | LB% | 45% 46% 46% | 45% | LB6% | 45%
Valery Zaluzhny 31% 33% 29% 14% 31% 36% 36% 20% 31% @ 30% @ 36% @ 37% 18% 27% | 32% | 3% | 23% 27% 32% | 33% | 29% | 33%
Petro Poroshenko 5% | 7% | 3% | 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% | 4% 5% 18% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 3%
Yulia Tymoshenko 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% | 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Andriy Biletsky 1% 2% 1% &% 1% 1% 4% @ 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Dmytro Razumkov 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% | 6% 4% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 4% 3% 9% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Oleksiy Arestovych 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0% | 2% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 12% 2% 1% 1% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Kyrylo Budanov 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% | 4% 0% 6% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4%
Vitaliy Klitchko 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Serhii Prytula 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 0% 1% | 3% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Other 4% 8% 2% 5% 5% 2% | 4% | 5% @ 3% 6% 5% 2% 0% 4% 4% 4% 9% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% @ 100% @ 100% @ 100%  100%  100% | 100% = 100% | 100%  100%  100% = 100%
Number of respondents 761 | 345 | 416 | 17 | 303 | 341 14 178 106 86 154 106 | 17!SB 170 574 708 53 301 136 324 437 324

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 95% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

18 M
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011. (Voting Intention) If a presidential election were held tomorrow, who would you vote for?

Gender Age

TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central

All expressing a voting

A A 76% | 72%  80%  68% 75% 80% @ T4%
| would not vote 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4%
Dontknow/Declineto oo oo 179 | 2% | 19% | 17% | 22%
answer

Total 1000  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Number of respondents 1000 478 522 171 403 426 154

© Ipsos | Ukrainian citizens attitudes survey - March 2025 | Tabulated report | Version #1| Public

nD4. Have you or any of

. Preferred D4. Have you or any of .
. Regions vs . . your close relatives
Region . Language of your close relatives foughtin .
Frontline J X R fought in the war
Interview the war against Russia ? ! .
against Russia ?
Frontlin  Non- Yes, but
Eastern Kyiv o ttesteg estheg Abroad e frontline ".‘ . In_ e not No Yes No
thern n n Ukrainian Russian currently
oblasts  oblasts anymore
78% | 75%  Ta% | T4%  719% 90% 77% 76% 77% 70% 76% 77% 76% 76% 76%
6% 7% 3% | 4% 1% 5% | 5% 4% 4% | 9% | 5% 4% | 4% 5% 4%
16% | 18%  23% | 22% @ 20% 5% 19% 20% 19% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% |100% @ 100% 100% | 100% & 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100%
228 141 | 116 | 208 | 134 19!SB | 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

18 M




012. In your view is the level of corruption in Ukraine now better or worse compared to before the
full-scale war in 20227

nD4. Have you

or any of
. Preferred D4. Have you or any of y
. Regions vs . . your close
Gender Age Region . Language of your close relatives foughtin R .
Frontline : . R relatives fought in
Interview the war against Russia ? H
the war against
Russia?
Frontline on- n Yes LCE AT
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central Eastern Kyiv Southern Western Northern Abroad frontline . . InRussian ! not No Yes No
oblasts oblasts Ukrainian currently anymore

47% | 44% | 36% 58% 45% | 42% | 42% 59% 41% 45% 44% | 42% 44
39% 21% 34% | 37% | 31% 26% 39% 34% 33% | 38% 33%

Corruption is now worse 43% 46% 40%  39%  45%  43%  40% @ 48% @ 38%
About the same 36% 33% 38% 37% 39% 32% 36%  29% 43% @ 36% @ 37%

Corruption is now
19% 1% 15% | 14%  15%  17% N% | 12% @ 15% 5% 12% 5% | 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12% 16%

14% 4%  13%

reduced/better

Dontknow/Decline toanswer | gy, ' 6% 9% 5% 5% N% 10% 8% 3% 6% 8%  10% 16% 9% 7% 8% 3% 9% 7% 7% | 8% 7%
Total 100% [100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100%  100% | 100%  100% & 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%  100% 100%
Number of respondents 1000 478 522 171 | 403 | 426 154 | 228 @ 141 116 | 208 134 | 19/SB | 221 | 760 @ 924 76 398 176 426 | 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.
X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution

20 M
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013. Compared to the start of the full-scale war, do you believe Ukrainians are now more united or
more divided, or has it not changed?

nD4. Have you

Reai Preferred D4. Have you or any of CHELC]
. egions vs . your close
Gender Age Region F . Language of your close relatives fought R .
rontline ; s R K relatives fought in
Interview in the war against Russia ? H
the war against
Russia?
Sou- Frontline oy o Yes UCE LI
TOTAL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Central Eastern Kyiv thern Western Northern Abroad oblasts frontline Ukrainia In Russian curren'tl not No Yes No
oblasts n y anymore
More united 46% 43% | 49% 33% 44% B4% 51%  43% @ 51% 49% 4% | 47% 26% 46% 46%  47% 37% 46% 42% 48% | 45% 48%
About the same/not changed  19% | 19%  19%  22%  21% 16%  15% 20% 16%  16% @ 21%  27% 1% 19% | 20% | 20% @ 15% 18% 21% | 20% @ 19% = 20%
More divided 30% 33% 27% 43% 30% 24% 31% 29% 29%  29%  33%  22% = 53% | 28% | 30% 28% = 45% = 30% = 34% | 28% @ 31% | 28%
Don't know/Decline toanswer = 5% | 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% | 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1% 7% | 5% | 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% | 6% 4%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% [100% 100% 100% 100%  100% | 100% ' 100% @ 100% = 100% 100% | 100% @ 100% @ 100% 100% 100% | 100% ' 100% @ 100%
Number of respondents 1000 @ 478 | 522 171 403 @ 426 154 228 141 116 208 134 19!'SB 221 760 924 76 398 176 426 574 426

Colors are used for 5% 2-tailed risk level. Sig vs Total only. Two-tailed significance tests are used.

X / X indicate scores significantly higher/lower than Total at 85% CL

ISB: Small base for analysis, interpret with caution
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